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From: Board of Supervisors, (BOS)
To: BOS-Supervisors
Cc: Calvillo, Angela (BOS); Somera, Alisa (BOS); Ng, Wilson (BOS); Laxamana, Junko (BOS); Mchugh, Eileen (BOS);

Major, Erica (BOS)
Subject: FW: Conditional Use proposal - Board file 210564
Date: Thursday, July 22, 2021 4:32:21 PM

From: Serina Calhoun <serina@sync-arch.com> 
Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 2:36 PM
To: Koppel, Joel (CPC) <joel.koppel@sfgov.org>; Moore, Kathrin (CPC) <kathrin.moore@sfgov.org>;
Chan, Deland (CPC) <deland.chan@sfgov.org>; Diamond, Susan (CPC) <sue.diamond@sfgov.org>;
Fung, Frank (CPC) <frank.fung@sfgov.org>; Imperial, Theresa (CPC) <theresa.imperial@sfgov.org>;
Tanner, Rachael (CPC) <rachael.tanner@sfgov.org>; Ionin, Jonas (CPC) <jonas.ionin@sfgov.org>
Cc: Merlone, Audrey (CPC) <audrey.merlone@sfgov.org>; Starr, Aaron (CPC)
<aaron.starr@sfgov.org>; Board of Supervisors, (BOS) <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org>; ChanStaff
(BOS) <chanstaff@sfgov.org>; Haney, Matt (BOS) <matt.haney@sfgov.org>; MandelmanStaff, [BOS]
<mandelmanstaff@sfgov.org>; Mar, Gordon (BOS) <gordon.mar@sfgov.org>; MelgarStaff (BOS)
<melgarstaff@sfgov.org>; Peskin, Aaron (BOS) <aaron.peskin@sfgov.org>; Preston, Dean (BOS)
<dean.preston@sfgov.org>; Ronen, Hillary <hillary.ronen@sfgov.org>; Safai, Ahsha (BOS)
<ahsha.safai@sfgov.org>; Stefani, Catherine (BOS) <catherine.stefani@sfgov.org>
Subject: Conditional Use proposal - Board file 210564
 

 

Good afternoon Commissioners and Supervisors,
 
I am writing today to express my strong opposition to the proposed legislation.  I am an architect
and have practiced for 20 years in the Bay Area.  In the majority of the country, a home of 2,500 sf is
a modest sized home, yet this legislation presumes it is a “monster” development.  In my practice, I
have worked with many Chinese, Indian, and Mexican families who live in households with multiple
generations together. Those families often require more than 2,500 sf so that 2, 3, or even 4
generations of family members can live together.  I’m sure it was not the intent, but this legislation is
discriminatory.
 
This proposed legislation smacks of the demolition legislation proposed last year. It tries to mandate
how people should live. There simply is no single way in which people create a home.
 
Not only does this legislation create a discriminatory policy, but it further delays projects across the
city.  Many of my residential clients come to me while they are pregnant, often with their first child. 
They are astonished when I explain that even a modest addition will take 2-5 years for city
approvals.  It’s crushing for me to have to tell my clients their child will be walking and talking before
their project is approved, but that is often the case. My experience in working in SF clearly shows
that the challenge to creating housing lies in streamlining permitting, rather than creating more
restrictions, more hurdles, and more delays to construction projects.
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I welcome the opportunity to work with the Supervisors to help craft legislation that incentivizes
new housing, while protecting homeowner’s rights to live in a way that works for their family’s
needs. Please don’t hesitate to contact me. I’d love to be part of helping to create a solution with
you.
 
 
All the best,
 
Serina Calhoun
Principal Architect
syncopated architecture
 415-558-9843
 
Property ATLAS is dedicated to helping architects and engineers provide higher quality service to
their clients AND save time while doing it. Check out our automated (major time saving) permit
tracking: https://youtu.be/dTnhBiaAA_E
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